
Agenda for a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to 
be held on Wednesday, 19 October 2016 at 6.30 pm in 
Ian Clough Hall, Baildon
Members of the Committee – Councillors
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood
Ross-Shaw

Love

Alternates:
CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN

Cooke
Ellis
Pennington
M Pollard
D Smith
Whiteley

Hinchcliffe H Hussain
Warnes

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by 

contacting the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of 
the meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's 
proceedings is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure 
that any necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

Decisions on items marked * are not Executive functions and may not be called in under 
Paragraph 8.7 of Part 3E of the Constitution.
From: To:
Parveen Akhtar
City Solicitor
Agenda Contact: Palbinder Sandhu
Phone: 01274 432269
E-Mail: palbinder.sandhu@bradford.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A. PROCEDURAL ITEMS

1.  ALTERNATE MEMBERS  (Standing Order 34) 

The City Solicitor will report the names of alternate Members who are 
attending the meeting in place of appointed Members.  

2.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
(Members Code of Conduct - Part 4A of the Constitution)

To receive disclosures of
[...]
dure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

To hear questions from electors within the District on any matter this is 
the responsibility of the Committee.  

Questions must be received in writing by the City Solicitor in 
Room 112, City Hall, Bradford, BD1 1HY, by mid-day on Monday 
17 October 2016.

(Palbinder Sandhu - 01274 432269)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  *VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT: A 
SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 2015/16 

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport will submit Document 
“U” which summarises the activities of Shipley and Bingley Voluntary 
Services and how they are contributing to addressing priorities within 
ward plans in the Shipley Area.

Recommended – 

That the information provided about the work of Shipley and 
Bingley Voluntary Services which has contributed to addressing 
the priorities within the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans and to 
supporting a wide range of voluntary and community 
organisations across the Shipley Constituency be noted.

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)

(Paul Stephens – 01274 781222)

1 - 14

3



6.  *WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME 

The Director of Public Health will submit Document “V” which seeks 
to raise awareness of the Warm Homes Healthy People programme 
which offers short term interventions during the winter months to 
support vulnerable households in the District and explore methods to 
sustain the programme beyond Public health funding. 

Recommended – 

That the report be noted and that Members and their support 
officers engage with the Warm Homes Healthy People programme 
by raising awareness and positively identifying vulnerable 
households and encouraging referrals through to the programme.

(Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Sarah Possingham/Pam Bhupal – 01274 431319)

15 - 22

7.  PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport will submit an annual 
report for the Parks and Green Spaces Service (Document “W”) 
which reviews activity during the past year and also considers the 
significant issues that will have an effect over the coming 12 months 
with options where appropriate for future service delivery.

Recommended – 

That the report be noted, particularly in relation to the bowls club 
agreement and the outcomes following consultation around the 
flower bed provision. 

(Environment and Waste Management Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee)                                               (Ian Wood – 01274 432648)

23 - 36

8.  *DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES - SHIPLEY AREA 

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport will submit Document 
“X” which informs the Committee how the work of the Shipley Area 
Co-ordinator’s Office and the Alzheimer’s Society is contributing to the 
creation of dementia friendly communities within the Shipley area.

Recommended – 

That the work to support communities within the Shipley area to 
become Dementia Friendly be noted and welcomed.

(Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee)
(Paula Truman – 01274 437146)

37 - 44

4



Report of SBVS to the meeting of Shipley Area 
Committee to be held on 19 October 2016 
 
 
 
Subject:   

U 
VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT: A SUMMARY O F ACTIVITIES 
2015/16 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report summarises the activities of Shipley an d Bingley Voluntary Services and 
how they are contributing to addressing priorities within ward plans in the Shipley 
Area 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Environment and 
Sport  

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture 
 

Report Contact:  Paul Stephens 
Phone: (01274) 781222 
E-mail: paul@sbvs.org.uk 

Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 5/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report summarises the activities of Shipley and Bingley Voluntary Services and 

how they are contributing to addressing priorities within ward plans in t
[...]
EENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS 
 
8.3.1 No implications. 
 
8.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
8.4.1 No implications. 
 
8.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
8.5.1 No implications. 
 
8.6 TRADE UNION 
 
8.6.1 There are no Trade Union issues arising from this report. 
 
8.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
8.7.1 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in the Shipley Area. 
 
8.8 AREA COMMITTEE WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS  

 
8.8.1 The work of SBVS contributes significantly to the priorities within the Ward Plans for 

the Shipley Constituency. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 This report is presented primarily for information and in order to provide information 

that might assist the delivery of the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans. 
 
10. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
10.1 None. 
 
11. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
11.1 That the Shipley Area Committee notes the information provided about the work of 

Shipley and Bingley Voluntary Services which has contributed to addressing the 
priorities within the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans and to supporting a wide 
range of voluntary and community organisations across the Shipley Constituency. 

 
12. APPENDICES 
 
12.1 Appendix A: Shipley and Bingley Voluntary Services – a Summary of Activities 

2015/16 
 
12.2 Appendix B: Shipley and Bingley Voluntary Services – annual report of 

development and support activities for voluntary and community groups in the 
Shipley area. 

 

Page 3



 

13. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
13.1 Document ‘Y’ Voluntary and Community Sector Support: A Summary of Activities 

2011/2012, 19 September 2012. 
 
13.2 Document ‘AF’ Voluntary and Community Sector Support: A Summary of Activities 

2012/2013, 30 October 2013. 
 
13.3 Document ‘AC’ Voluntary and Community Sector Support: A Summary of Activities 

2013/2014, 29 October 2014. 
 
13.4 Document ‘AE’ Voluntary and Community Sector Support: A Summary of Activities 

2014/2015, 27 January 2016. 
 
 

Page 4



 

Shipley & Bingley 
Voluntary Services 
Cardigan House ● Fer
[...]
support and Shipley Constituency 
fundraising friends mutual support network, whilst allowing us to reach more 
organisations through one-to-many sessions. 
 
Future plans: Create a joint website  – Sarah is working with colleagues to 
combine  individual charity websites (SBVS, Bradford CVS, KIVCA, Volunteering 
Bradford, Bsupported), making our information service more consistent and 
efficient. Some content will be provided automatically from the joint database to 
the joint website and bfunded / DIVA Bradford websites to the joint website – 
saving staff time as information should only need to be inputted once. This is a 
major project that will be developed in stages. The aim is to make it easier for 
community groups to find and make use of our support services. 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

   

Report of the Director of Public Health to the meeting of 
Shipley Area Committee to be held on 19 October 2016. 
 
 
 
Subject:   

V 
Warm Homes Healthy People programme (WHHP)  
 
Summary statement: 
  
This report seeks to raise awareness of the Warm Homes Healthy People programme 
which offers short term interventions during the winter months to support vulnerable 
households in the District and explore methods to sustain the programme beyond Public 
health funding.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
   
 
 
 
 

Anita Parkin  
Director of Public Health  

Portfolio:  Health and Well-being  
 
Cllr Slater  
 

Report Contact: Sarah Possingham &   
Pam Bhupal 
Phone: (01274) 431319 
E-mail: 
sarah.possingham@bradford.gov.uk 
pam.bhupal@bradford.gov.uk 
 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
Health and Social Care 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 15

Agenda Item 6/



 

 
1 SUMMARY 

 
1.1 The Warm Homes Healthy People (WHHP) programme has been operating since 

2011/12 and it offers short term interventions during the winter months to support 
vulnerable citizens in the district.  The programme forms Bradford’s response to 
Cold Weather planning as per guidance put forth 
[...]
ly identifying 
vulnerable households and encouraging referrals through to the programme. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

Recommended -  
 

10.1 That option 9.2 is adopted and that the area committee and their support officers 
engage with WHHP by raising awareness and positively identifying vulnerable 
households and encouraging referrals through to the programme. 

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1- The programme’s spend 2015-17.  
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 DH Winter Guidance. 

Page 21



 

 
Appendix 1 

 
The following image outlines the programme’s spend from 2015-2017.  It shows the grant 
agreement amounts awarded to each organisation. There is some budget remaining to be  
spent by March 2017 which will be used to support some aspects of the programme and 
pump prime future projects.  
 

 

Organisation Name Active Communities Activity Name Funding Funding Project Lifetime

2015-16 2016-17

Age UK Keeping Warm Practical Fuel Poverty Needs £10,000 £5,000 £15,000

BEAP Active Communities Community Work £3,000 £0 £3,000

BEAT Keeping Warm Provision of Practical Support £15,000 £15,000

Bradford/Keighley CAB Keeping Warm Debt Advice Triage £10,000 £5,000 £15,000

Bradford Community Fund Active Communities Community Empowerment £5,000 £20,000 £25,000

CAN (Community Advice Network) Keeping Warm Fuel Debt Small Grants £10,000 £10,000 £20,000

Carers Resource Connecting People Internet Portals and Referral Systems £20,000 £80,000

HALE Active Citizens Community Works £3,750 £0 £3,750

Healthy Eating Roadshows & Cook and Eats £5,000 £2,500 £7,500

Innchurches Healthy Eating Food Parcels & Big Lunches £10,000 £5,000 £15,000

FareShare/ chill room/ £0 £15,000

Keeping Warm Practical Needs-Hats-Coats £5,000 £5,000 £10,000

Inspired Neighbourhoods Healthy Eating Roadshows & Cook and Eats £5,000 £2,500 £7,500

Connecting People Crowd Funding £7,000 £5,000 £12,000

Active Communities Community Work £3,750 £0 £3,750

Active Communities Tool Library £10,500 £2,500 £13,000

West Yorks. Trading Standards Good Food Award £15,000 £0 £15,000

Page 22



 

 

Report of the Director of Environment & Sport to th e 
meeting of the Shipley Area Committee to be held on  
Wednesday 19 October 2016. 
 
 
 
Subject:   

W 
Parks & Green Spaces Service Annual Report 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
The annual report for the Parks & Green Spaces Serv ice reviews activity during the 
past year and also considers the significant issues  that will have an effect over the 
coming 12 months with options where appropriate for  future service delivery. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steve Hartley 
Strategic Director Environment and 
Sport 

Portfolio:   
 
Environment, Sport and Culture  
 
 

Report Contact  
Ian Wood 

Principal Manager Parks & Green 
Spaces 

 
Phone: (01274) 432648 
E-mail: ian.wood@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Environment and Waste Management 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 7/



 

1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 The Council’s Executive on 9 October 2012 identified the Parks & Green Spaces 

Service to report to Area Committees through the devolution agenda. 
 
1.2 The Annual Report for the Parks & Green Spaces Service reviews activity during 

the past year and also considers the significant issues that will have an effect over 
the coming 12 months and presents options where appropriate for future service 
delivery. 

 
2. BACKGROUND  
 
2.1  The Parks & Green Spaces Service 
 
2.1.1 Currently sits in the Sport and Leisure Service, which is part of the Environment & 

Sport Department and the main function is the management and maintenance of 
the district’s parks and green spaces. The area of land managed by the section 
totals over 1,000 hectares of parks/grassed areas and around 850 hectares of 
woodland. 

 
2.1.2 In total, utilising its 95 permanent gardeners, the service manages, develops and 

maintains 36 parks, of which 5 have achieved Green Flag status, 115 recreational 
spaces (which include football, rugby, cricket, tennis an
[...]
which can naturally assist with the filtering of polluted air. 

 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS  
 
7.4.1 There are no Community Safety Implications arising from this report. 
 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT  
 
7.5.1 There are no Human Rights Act implications arising from this report. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 Trade Unions at all levels are engaged in consultation over the proposals included 

in this report. 

Page 30



 

 
7.7 WARD IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 The information in this report is relevant to all Wards in the area. 
 
7.7.2 Increased devolution of the services will allow the Area Committee to further 

address local priorities for those services within wards. 
 
8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS  
 
8.1 None. 
 
9.       OPTIONS 
 
9.1 Members are asked to consider the content of this report and in particular to offer 

comment on the way the service engaged with other user groups to achieve a 
satisfactory outcome in relation to the proposed flower bed proposals. 

 
10. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
10.1 That Shipley Area Committee: 

 
10.2 Note the content of this report and in particular: 

 
• The bowls club agreement 
• The outcomes following consultation around the flower bed provision.  

 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 - Flower Bed reclassification proposal. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS  
 
12.1 Document ‘Q’, Parks and Green Spaces Flower Beds, Shipley Area Committee, 28 

October 2015. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 31



 

 
 

Appendix 1 – Shipley flower bed proposals/update 
 
 

LOCATION  
Number of 

Plants Proposals 

ARTS CENTRE 800 

Reduce size and use permanent planting 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
Agreed as above 

CULLINGWORTH CENOTAPH 200 

Reduce scale and use 80/20 permanent/bedding  
Plants 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
Agreed as above in principle although a suggestion to 
include roses to be considered 

HARDEN CENOTAPH 200 

Reduce scale and use 80/20 permanent/bedding 
plants 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
Har
[...]
 use permanent planting 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
Saltaire Festival expressed an interest in taking site 
on 

BURLEY GRANGE 250 

Remove 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
As agreed with BPC in Grange Park 

BURLEY GREEN 65 

Remove 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
As agreed with BPC 

KIRKLANDS 730 

Remove 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
Structure of area will not allow for complete removal 
therefore consideration to be given to permanent 
planting 

MENSTON MAIN ST 280 

Remove 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 

Page 34



 

As above 

 
VARIOUS PLANTER/TUBS 

 
1000 

 
Remove 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
As above 

FERNCLIFFE ROAD 300 

Remove 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
Seed with wildflowers 

HALLCLIFFE 200 

Remove 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
Baildon in Bloom to take on maintenance subject to 
further discussion. 

MAIN ST / MYRTLE COURT 175 

Remove  
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
Ongoing discussion with option to remove or plant 
with permanent scheme 

NORTHGATE 350 

Remove 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
Baildon in Bloom to take on maintenance 

VALLEY ROAD 1200 

Reduce beds and look to alternative planting 
 
Outcome following consultation:- 
As above 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 35



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Director of Environment and Sport to 
the meeting of Shipley Area Committee to be held on 
19 October 2016 
 
 
 
Subject:   

X 
Dementia Friendly Communities – Shipley Area 
 
 
Summary statement: 
 
This report informs Shipley Area Committee how the work of the Shipley Area Co-
ordinator’s Office and the Alzheimer’s Society is contributing to the creation of 
dementia friendly communities within the Shipley area. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Steve Hartley 
Director of Environment and Sport 

Portfolio:   
 
Neighbourhoods and Community Safety 
 

Report Contact:  Paula Truman 
Phone: (01274) 437146 
E-mail: paula.truman@bradford.gov.uk 

 Overview & Scrutiny Area:  
 
Corporate 

 
 

Page 37

Agenda Item 8/



1. SUMMARY 
 
1.1 This report informs Shipley Area Committee how the work of the Shipley Area 

Co-ordinator’s Office and the Alzheimer’s Society is contributing to the 
creation of dementia friendly communities within the Shipley area. 

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 On 4 December 2013 a report was presented to the Shipley Area Committee 

by Cathy Henwood of the Alzheimer’s Society with proposals to create 
dementia friendly communities with the support of local community groups and 
the Ward Officers of Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office. This was followed up 
by a report from Paula Truman, Ward Officer and Dementia Champion, on 25 
February 2015. 

 
2.2 It was recommended that initiatives to support communities within the Shipley 

Area to become Dementia Friendly be supported and that a priority be 
incorporated into the ward to support dementia friendly work in each ward. 

 
2.3 The Alzheimer’s Society offered to work with a number of wards to raise 

awareness, co-facilitate community events and support the development of 
dementia friendly action groups. The proposal was that this work would be 
embedded into Ward Plans and be supported by Community Development 
Workers. 

 
2.4 This report provides brief updates on the work undertaken in each ward. 
 
2.5 Baildon 
 
2.5.1 A group came together in February 2014 to start to discuss how Baildon could 

become dementia friendly. The group was initially supported by the Ward 
Officer and Community Development Worker.  

 
2.5.2 The group was rewarded for their work by receiving a dementia friendly 

recognition symbol at the Bradford Dementia Action Alliance meeting in 
October 2014.   

 
2.5.3 The group meets on a regular basis with support from the Community 

Development Worker. They promote their work at community events including 
the monthly Farmers’ Market and recently at the Scarecrow Walk in the 
village. 

 
2.5.4 An important aspect of the
[...]
 greenhouse gas emissions and wider environmental 

impacts will be a consideration. 
 
7.4 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.4.1 The development of initiatives to support communities to become Dementia 

Friendly will either directly or indirectly improve community safety within local 
communities.   

 
7.5 HUMAN RIGHTS ACT 
 
7.5.1 There are no direct Human Rights implications arising from the 

recommendations below. 
 
7.6 TRADE UNION 
 
7.6.1 There are no implications for Trade Unions.   
 
 

Page 42



 
7.7 WARD PLAN IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.7.1 Initiatives to support communities to become Dementia Friendly are being 

undertaken in Baildon, Bingley, Bingley Rural, Shipley and Wharfedale  wards 
and are incorporated into these ward plans. 
 

8. NOT FOR PUBLICATION DOCUMENTS 
 
8.1 None. 
 
9. OPTIONS 
 
9.1 That Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report. 
 
9.2 That Shipley Area Committee adopts the recommendations outlined in this 

report, with amendments. 
 
9.3 That Shipley Area Committee decides not to accept the recommendations 

outlined in this report. 
 
10. RECOMMENDATION 
  
10.1 That the Committee notes and welcomes the work to support communities 

within the Shipley area to become Dementia Friendly. 
 
11. APPENDICES 
 
11.1 Appendix 1 Baildon Dementia Friends action plan. 
 
12. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 
12.1 Report to Shipley Area Committee, 4 December 2013, Document AP 

‘Dementia Friendly Communities – Shipley Area’ 
 
12.2 Report to Shipley Area Committee, 25 February 2015, Document AX 

‘Dementia Friendly Communities – Shipley Area’ 
 
 

Page 43



APPENDIX 1 
 

BAILDON DEMENTIA ACTION GROUP 
 

AN ACTION PLAN 
 
 
Our group will: 
 
1 Raise awareness and understanding of dementia locally  
 

• Run 3 Dementia-friendly sessions / workshops (x1 evening session 
businesses, x1 session churches, x1 session libraries/community groups) 
for organisations 

 
• Facilitate a meeting with Churches Together in Baildon 

 
• Lobby Ward Councillors where appropriate 

 
2 Work towards Baildon becoming a dementia friendly town  
 

• Train 100 local dementia friends (including local residents, postal workers, 
doctors, PCSOs and wardens) 

 
• Sign 10 local businesses up to Dementia Action Alliance 

 
• Train 12 local groups as dementia friends 

 
3 Support people with dementia and their carers 
 

• Encourage people to join our action group 
 

• Produce a leaflet to signpost people to specialist groups, e.g. Alzheimer’s 
Society, Carers Resource and local provision (Baildon Buddies, Wellbeing 
Cafes), make available on website, provide links to websites, and raise 
awareness through social media. 

 
4 Improve local partnership working  
 

• Baildon Dementia Action Group to hold 4 meetings per year, inviting local 
organisations including Baildon Town Council and HALE 

Page 44


	Agenda
	5 VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT: A SUMMARY OF ACTIVITIES 2015/16
	6 WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME
	7 PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT
	8 DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES - SHIPLEY AREA



Minutes of the meeting


29

Minutes of a meeting of the Shipley Area Committee 
held on Wednesday, 19 October 2016 at Ian Clough Hall

Commenced 6.30 pm
Concluded 8.15 pm

Present – Councillors

CONSERVATIVE LABOUR GREEN
Heseltine
Shaw
Barker
Davies
Riaz
Townend

Greenwood Love

Apologies: Councillor Ross-Shaw

Councillor Heseltine in the Chair

40.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

(i) During consideration of the Parks and Green Spaces Service annual report 
(Minute 45) Councillor Heseltine declared, in the interest of transparency, 
that he was a member of the Friends of Prince of Wales Park group as a 
volunteer. 

(ii) During consideration of the Dementia Friendly Communities report (Minute 
46) Councillor Riaz declared, in the interest of transparency, that he was a 
director of a healthcare company that specialised in Dementia.

ACTION: City Solicitor

41.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

42.  PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

In accordance with the provision at Part 3B, Paragraph 6 of the Council’s 
Constitution the following public question was presented by Councillor Peter 
Ashton of Baildon Town Council:



30

“The proliferation of advertising signage and banners on the highway and on 
public land is of increasing concern to Baildon Town Council. Can the committee 
ascertain the current Bradford Council policy in relation to the toleration of such 
displays and the process of enforcement for their removal?”

The Shipley Area Co-ordinator stated that he had discussed the matter with the 
Highways enforcement team and reported that there was no coherent 
enforcement policy currently in place.  

A Member, who was also Chair of the Health and Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, informed Members that there was a 12 month trial ban on 
advertising boards taking place in four areas of the District – Bradford City Centre, 
Saltaire, Ilkley and Leeds Road corridor.  The trial of the ban was due to conclude 
in December and a report on the findings of the trial would be considered by the 
Health and Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee; if successful, the ban 
would be rolled out across the District.

The Chair stated that he shared the questioner’s concerns and referred to cars 
being abandoned on the highway as well as inappropriately displayed signage.  
As this matter related to signage other than advertising boards he considered it 
appropriate to ask the relevant Strategic Directors to develop a policy to keep 
streets clear of inappropriate advertising.

Resolved – 

That the Strategic Director of Regeneration and the Strategic Director of 
Environment and Sport be requested to develop a policy to remove, dispose 
and enforce against those erecting illegal banners, posters and other 
advertising material on street furniture on adopted highways, including the 
parking of vehicles used solely for the purposes of advertising.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Environment and Waste 
Management
ACTION: Strategic Director, Regeneration and Strategic Director, 
Environment and Sport

43.  VOLUNTARY AND COMMUNITY SECTOR SUPPORT: A SUMMARY OF 
ACTIVITIES 2015/16

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport submitted Document “U” which 
summarised the activities of Shipley and Bingley Voluntary Services (SBVS) and 
how they are contributing to addressing priorities within ward plans in the Shipley 
Area.

The Chief Executive of SBVS provided a summary of the report, particularly in 
relation to the services provided to support older people.  He referred to the 
reduction in funding streams and the recent success in receiving support from the 
business community.  Despite a cut in funding, SBVS had managed to support a 



31

number of organisations.  He stated that a merger was planned with other 
voluntary organisations but this would not be a noticeable change to service 
users. 

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 A plan for the Bingley Youth Café was being finalised in conjunction with local 
community organisations as it was vital to develop services for young people 
within their own communities.

 Work was being undertaken to transfer information from  the DIVA database to 
a joint database which would be easier to use.

 The befriending project was undertaken in partnership with HALE and there 
were approximately 60 volunteers, some of whom carried out more than one 
befriending visit.  The project had been successful in securing funding until 
September 2019.

 There had been funding opportunities to take on two apprentices.
 There were more volunteer led organisations in the Shipley constituency 

compared to other areas of the district.

The Chair praised the SBVS team and its volunteers for the work they undertook 
within the Shipley constituency.

Resolved – 

(1) That the information provided about the work of Shipley and Bingley 
Voluntary Services which has contributed to addressing the priorities 
within the Shipley Constituency Ward Plans and to supporting a wide 
range of voluntary and community organisations across the Shipley 
Constituency be welcomed.

(2) That the Shipley and Bingley Voluntary Services team and its 
volunteers be thanked for the work they undertake for the 
communities within the Shipley Constituency.

NO ACTION

44.  WARM HOMES HEALTHY PEOPLE PROGRAMME

The Director of Public Health submitted Document “V” which sought to raise 
awareness of the Warm Homes Healthy People programme which offers short 
term interventions during the winter months to support vulnerable households in 
the District and explore methods to sustain the programme beyond Public health 
funding. 

The Senior Public Health Manager provided a summary of the report and tabled 
information on the programme specifically relating to the Shipley constituency.  It 
was explained that a breakdown per ward could not be provided due to the way 
the information was collated but would be provided by postcodes within the 
Shipley constituency.



32

The Chair suggested that a flow diagram explaining what support people were 
eligible for and how to access it would be useful for Members. The Senior Public 
Health Manager agreed to produce and distribute this to Members.

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 Due to the nature of the programme and to ensure it was targeting the right 
people, the programme was not openly advertised but relied on referrals being 
made.  This was one of the reasons it was being highlighted to Members.

 The Bradford District Community Fund was administered by the Leeds 
Community Fund.

 Grants for community organisations in the region of £500-£2000 were 
available through the Winter Warmth Community Grants Scheme.  

 Cooking demonstrations took place on the HALE bus; this often led to further 
conversations with participants about other support services available to them.

 The annual budget for the programme was £622,000.

It was explained that details of the grants would not be available on an open 
website but would be provided to Members as requested.

Resolved – 

(1) That the report be welcomed and that Members and their support 
officers engage with the Warm Homes Healthy People programme by 
raising awareness and positively identifying vulnerable households 
and encouraging referrals through to the programme.

(2) That officers and providers be thanked for the work they are 
undertaking on the Warm Homes Healthy People programme for 
vulnerable people within the Shipley Constituency.

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE: Health and Social Care
ACTION: Director of Public Health and Strategic Director, Environment and 
Sport

45.  PARKS & GREEN SPACES SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport submitted an annual report for 
the Parks and Green Spaces Service (Document “W”) which reviewed activity 
during the past year and also considered the significant issues that would have an 
effect over the coming 12 months with options where appropriate for future 
service delivery.

The Principal Manager, Parks and Green Spaces, provided a summary of the 
report and highlighted the good dialogue in place with ‘friends of’ groups.  In 
addition to the information provided in the report, he stated that the Heritage 
Officer post for Roberts Park, which had been vacant for a number of years, had 
been filled.



33

In response to Members’ questions, it was reported that:

 There had been disputes around the maintenance of grass at bowling greens.  
It had since been agreed that the grass would be cut to a height of 5mm.

 Officers met with the Steering Group for the bowling greens every 6 weeks.
 There were no intentions to increase precept charges for Town and Parish 

Councils to fund the planting of flower beds.
 A saving of £200,000 had been made by shutting down the central nursery.  

Since then, the purchase of plants required had cost £10,000 and had been 
purchased through the Council’s procurement process.

 Additional planting on the main roundabout in Baildon town centre would be 
considered and the health and safety concerns which prevented the 
roundabout being maintained by Baildon in Bloom would be discussed with 
the Highways department.

 The main reason St Ives in Bingley had failed to retain its Green Flag status 
was due to a lack of cohesion of all partners on the site at that time.

 The budget saving in relation to bowling greens had not been met fully; there 
was a slight shortfall and discussions were being held with clubs about how to 
close the gap.

The Shipley Area Co-ordinator informed Members that a review of snickets was 
due to take place over the winter period and requested that problematic snickets 
be reported to Ward Officers.

The Chair welcomed a proactive approach being taken to encourage un-
constituted groups to become ‘friends of’ groups.  He stressed the importance of 
Ward Members and other interested groups being kept updated on works taking 
place in their areas, particularly in relation to ‘friends of’ groups where it was 
evident that there had been communication issues. He asked that this issue be 
addressed at the most appropriate senior level.

Resolved – 

That the report be noted, particularly in relation to the bowls club 
agreement and the outcomes following consultation around the flower bed 
provision. 

NO ACTION

46.  DEMENTIA FRIENDLY COMMUNITIES - SHIPLEY AREA

The Strategic Director of Environment and Sport submitted Document “X” which 
informed the Committee how the work of the Shipley Area Co-ordinator’s Office 
and the Alzheimer’s Society was contributing to the creation of dementia friendly 
communities within the Shipley area.

The Ward Officer and Dementia Champion introduced the report and highlighted 
that the main principles of being a dementia friend were about being a friendly, 



34

supportive and helpful neighbour.  She stated that if anyone was interested in 
becoming a Dementia Friend, a short training session could be arranged.  She 
emphasised the importance of acknowledging that dementia was not a natural 
part of ageing and outlined further work to deliver Dementia Friends sessions to 
young people in the Shipley constituency.

In response to Members’ questions it was reported that:

 The programme was marketed by word of mouth.  Organisations such as 
supermarkets and places of worship had been approached and information 
had been disseminated at neighbourhood forums.

 The request for additional provision of the Wellbeing Café in Baildon, which 
currently took place monthly at the Moravian Church, would be explored.

 
It was acknowledged that the delivery of dementia awareness sessions being 
targeted at voluntary groups with large numbers of older people would help them 
stay connected with their communities and help them to continue to enjoy hobbies 
and activities which they had a keen interest in.

Members welcomed the work being undertaken to create dementia friendly 
communities and the awareness if was raising.

Resolved – 

(1) That the work to support communities within the Shipley area to 
become Dementia Friendly be noted and welcomed.

(2) That Dementia Friendly volunteers be thanked for their work.

NO ACTION

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Shipley Area Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


